

Springfield Central High School AIR FORCE JROTC MA-011 Phone: (413) 787-7100, ext. 47851

## CADET CONTRACT



(Last Name, First Name, Middle Initial)

(Flight)

1. **OBLIGATIONS AND CONSIDERATIONS**: Participation in Air Force JROTC does **NOT** commit or obligate any student to military service. Participation does not guarantee special consideration if a student chooses to enter any military service. However, a cadet who completes at least three years of JROTC qualifies for advanced rank upon enlistment.

2. **CADET AGREEMENT:** In order to maintain the high standards of courtesy, personal conduct and appearance required by the Air Force and MA-011, I understand and agree to:

a. Meet the standards of the JROTC mission, goals, and objectives. Failure to meet MA-011 standards such as dishonest, initiating a fight, or suspension from school may result in disciplinary action and possibly non-selection for future enrollment in Air Force JROTC (Aerospace Science).

b. Cadets are required to pay two fees. A nonrefundable \$20.00 activity fee and a \$20.00 dry cleaning fee (refundable). The \$20.00 activity fee helps cover expenses not provided by the school or Air Force sources (i.e., Name tags and other uniform items). The \$20.00 dry cleaning fee covers the cost to clean the uniform. However, if a cadet returns their uniform dry cleaned (with receipt), the \$20.00 fee will be returned.

c. I will wear the issued Air Force uniform correctly on those occasions directed by the instructors at least once a week all day during school. Uniform Day is normally every Wednesday or Thursday. If I am absent on uniform day, I will wear it the next day or before the next scheduled uniform day. Refusal to wear the uniform will result in a uniform grade of zero and being sent to civility, In-house, Thursday night School suspension, or my removal from the JROTC program.

d. I will maintain the uniform in a clean, properly fitted, and repaired manner. I am responsible for the cost of routine cleaning and loss, theft, or damage of uniform items. The total cost of replacing a complete uniform is \$300.

e. I will meet and maintain the personal grooming standards established by the Air Force, I will pay particular attention to haircut standards, facial hair, body piercing, and body jewelry, as described in the MA-011 Cadet Guide (located on the JROTC website: <u>www.chsafjrotc.com</u>) and AFI 36-2903.

f. I will try to maintain an acceptable standard of academic performance in all my classes. I will complete all assignments given to me by my instructor, I will be active in my classroom work, and I will volunteer for JROTC activities, when possible.

g. I will wear the proper JROTC fitness uniform when directed (typically every Friday) and fully participate in fitness activities. I will complete the Presidential Physical Fitness Test twice per year (1-mile run, push-ups, sit-ups).

h. I will respond positively to other cadets who have been appointed to leadership positions in the JROTC program. I will express courtesy and respect to adults and other students with whom I come into contact.

STUDENT SIGNATURE: \_\_\_\_

PRINTED NAME OF PARENT/GUARDIAN:

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

3. PARENTAL/GUARDIAN APPROVAL: I give my permission for my son/daughter to participate in the AFJROTC Program. We are responsible for payment of the Activity Fee & Dry Cleaning Fee (\$40.00) and replacement cost of uniform if needed (\$300.00). I understand there is NO commitment for military services associated with participation in JROTC.

| PHONE NUMBER: | E-MAIL: |       |  |
|---------------|---------|-------|--|
| SIGNATURE:    |         | DATE: |  |
| ······        |         |       |  |

"Develop citizens of character"